

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next Friend
of J. C. A.-S., a minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH, Individually
and as Parent and Next Friend of J. C. A.-S., a minor,

Petitioners,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, in Her Capacity as State Registrar
and Director, Office of Vital Records and Statistics, State of
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SUPPORT CENTER FOR CHILD
ADVOCATES, JUVENILE LAW CENTER,
ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANGELA VIGIL
Counsel of Record
SCOTT ELLINGSON
EILEEN FLYNN
DONALD J. HAYDEN
SHOSHANA ISAAC
PAULA LEVY
ERIKA LEIGH LUCAS
JUSTINE PHILLIPS
KAREN SEWELL
ELIZABETH YINGLING
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 789-8904
angela.vigil@bakermckenzie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ADOPTION IS THE ONLY WAY THAT MANY CHILDREN CAN EXPERIENCE THE PERMANENCY, STABILITY AND SECURITY OF FAMILY	5
A. Promotion Of Stable And Secure Families Is Essential For Children’s Healthy Social And Emotional Development	6
B. Adoption Laws Seek To Create Family Security For Children In Need And Are Guided By The Best Interests of the Child	10
C. Accurate Birth Certificates Are The Currency Through Which Adopted Children Experience The Security Of Family	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE REQUIRES THE ISSUANCE OF AN AMENDED BIRTH CERTIFICATE	14
A. The Registrar’s Actions Violate Louisiana’s Own Recognition Of The Mandates Of Full Faith And Credit And Violate The Rights Of Infant J.	16
B. Full Faith And Credit Requires Louisiana To Respect The Adoption As Louisiana Would Recognize Its Own Judgments	19
C. No Proper Application Of The Full Faith and Credit Clause Justifies Louisiana’s Failure To Issue An Amended Birth Certificate	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX — IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adar v. Smith,
No. 09-30036 (5th Cir. Revised en banc
majority opinion April 13, 2011) 2, *passim*

Akin v. La. Nat'l Bank,
322 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1963) 18

Baker v. General Motors Corp.,
522 U.S. 222 (1998) 18, 20, 22, 23

Broderick v. Rosner,
294 U.S. 629 (1935) 22, 23

Davis v. Davis,
305 U.S. 32 (1938) 21

Espinoza v. O'Dell,
633 P.2d 455 (Colo. 1981) 4

Estin v. Estin,
334 U.S. 541 (1948) 20

Fauntleroy v. Lum,
210 U.S. 230 (1908) 16

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978) 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Green v. Paul</i> , 31 So. 2d 819 (La. Sup. Ct. 1947)	9, 18
<i>Hood v. McGehee</i> , 237 U.S. 611 (1915)	20
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	23
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951)	22
<i>In re Adoption of B.G.S.</i> , 556 So. 2d 545 (La. Sup. Ct. 1990)	9
<i>In re Adoption of B.L.V.B. and E.L.V.B.</i> , 628 A.2d 1271 (Vt. 1993)	10, 14
<i>In re Adoption of Tammy</i> , 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993)	10
<i>In re Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> , 666 A.2d 535 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995) . . .	10
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 507 (Cal. App. 1996), review denied.	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Camp</i> , 111 A. 565 (Vt. 1920)	12
<i>In re Evan</i> , 583 N.Y.S.2d 997 (N.Y. Sur. Ct.1992)	10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	3
<i>Lehman v.</i> <i>Lycoming County Children's Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	6
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	13
<i>Milwaukee Co. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	15-16
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	8, 12, 13
<i>Petition of K.M.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. App. 1995)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	3
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	8
<i>Reist v. Bay Circuit Judge</i> , 241 N.W.2d 55 (Mich. 1976)	4
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6
<i>Rosin v. Monken</i> , 599 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	4
<i>Smith v. City of Fontana</i> , 818 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Succession of Caldwell</i> , 38 So. 140 (La. Sup. Ct. 1905)	18
<i>Succession of Goss</i> , 304 So. 2d 704, 708 (La. App. Ct. 1974)	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	8, 13
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953)	23
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	16, 21

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES
AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. IV § 1	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 620-679	9
La. Const. art. 1, § 24	9
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:34(D)	19
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:34(h)(i), (i)	17
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:42	17
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:44	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:76(C)	15
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:77	19
UNIFORM ADOPTION ACT § 1-104	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADOPTION LAW AND PRACTICE § 1-1 (Joan Heifetz Hollinger ed. 2009)	12
Benson Jaffe & David Fanshel, HOW THEY FARED IN ADOPTION v (1970)	5
Children’s Defense Fund, <i>The State of America’s Children 2010</i> , available at http://www.childrensdefense.org/child-research-data-publications/data/state-of-americas-children-2010-report.html	7
John Bowlby, ATTACHMENT (1969)	6
Joseph Goldstein, et al., BEYOND THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD 98 (2d ed. 1979)	6
J. Kent, 2 Commentaries on American Law 190 . . .	8
L. Alan Sroufe, <i>Attachment and Development: A Prospective, Longitudinal Study from Birth to Adulthood</i> , 7 ATTACHMENT & HUM. DEV. 349, 365 (2005)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mark E. Courtney & Darcy Hughes Heuring, <i>The Transition to Adulthood for Youth “Aging Out” of the Foster Care System</i> , in ON YOUR OWN WITHOUT A NET: THE TRANSITION TO ADULTHOOD FOR VULNERABLE POPULATIONS 27-67 (D. Wayne Osgood et al. eds. 2007)	7
Op. No. 1978-951, 1978 La. AG LEXIS 462 (Aug. 11, 1978)	17
Office of the Inspector General, Office of Analysis and Inspections, Birth Certificate Fraud, March 1988, at p. i.	17
Patricia M. Logue, <i>The Rights of Lesbian and Gay Parents and Their Children</i> , 18 J.Am. Acad. Matrim. Law 95, 113 (2002)	11
Theresa Glennon, <i>Binding the Family Ties: A Child Advocacy Perspective on Second-Parent Adoptions</i> , 7 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 255, 281 (1998)	12
United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Adoption and Foster Care Analysis and Reporting System (AFCARS), Fiscal Year 2008, available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/stats_research/afcars/tar/report16.htm	7-8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Young children develop in an environment of relationships</i> , National Scientific Council on the Developing Child. (2004), Working Paper No. 1., http://www.developingchild.net	6
